HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 13-02-314

## Adopted

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING BOROUGH CODE TITLE 10, CHAPTER 10.06 TO REQUIRE PROOF OF VEHICLE INSURANCE AND SECTION 10.50.020 TO ALLOW FOR A FINE OF \$500.

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Chapter 10.06</u>. Chapter 10.06 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended by adding a new section (030) to read as follows:

NOTE: Bolded/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED

## Chapter 10.06 TRAFFIC OFFENSES

#### Sections:

10.06.010 Refusal to submit to preliminary breath test (portable breathalyzer – infraction only). 10.06.020 Negligent driving.

10.06.030 Proof of Insurance to Be Carried and Exhibited On Demand.

10.06.010 Refusal to submit to preliminary breath test (portable breathalyzer – infraction only). AS 28.35.031(e).

10.06.020 Negligent driving.

AS 28.35.410.

# 10.06.030 Proof of Insurance to Be Carried and Exhibited On Demand. AS 28.22.019.

Section 5. <u>Amendment of Section 10.50.020</u>. Section 10.50.020 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

#### 10.50.020 Maximum penalty.

A. A provision of the state motor vehicle laws adopted by reference in this title shall not be rendered invalid because the penalty prescribed for a violation exceeds borough jurisdiction or authority.

B. Violation of a provision of this title constitutes a lesser offense deemed regulatory in nature for which a fine of not to exceed \$300.00 may be imposed upon conviction. If not, fine/bail amount is specified as part of the provision.

### Haines Borough Ordinance No. 13-02-314 Page 2 of 2

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2013.

OCTOBER 17

Stephanie Scott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Date Introduced: 03/05/13
Date of First Public Hearing: 03/12/13
Date of Second Public Hearing: 03/26/13 - adopted